
Jure 21, 2001

Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials SPecialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor BaY ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-657'7

Re: property on 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

Jatt 
t aot

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is the groundwater sampling report for January 2001' Prepared by David

Hoexter ofHoeiter Cons'lting' After we spoke on Tuesday, I looked tlyough my

Great-Crrandfathers records anlcl fo'nd the letter I needed to submit to the Tank fund.

After speaking with Paul Hoffey at Erler & Kalinowski, he stated that the contractof had

U. iid.ra i5- oi July pencilei in befote he left on vacation. Paul said he will call him

on Monday to confirrnthe dates and ttren we should be set' Thank you for your

assistance. If you need further information please let me know'

Sincerely,

!  i  / l ^ t l l t
I r t\ l,'r+-
Aneel l;M-a.ca (on behalf of Doyle, E. Grimit)
9ais. Lehighur.
Anaheim Hills, CA92807
714-282-7475 home
714478-7475 cell Phone, voicemail
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JANUARY,2001
GROUND WATER, SAMPLING REPORT

FOR
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO ANI' REPAIR

I97O SEMINARYAVENUE
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

May 28,2001

Prepared by

IIOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
. 734 Torreyr Court

Pslo AIto, Califonrie 94303-4160

650-494-2s05 (ph) (650) 494-2515 (frr)
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Geology / Engineering Geology / Environmental Studies

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
Drvid F. Hoerter, RG-3536/CEc-1158iR8A1-762

734 Torreys Court
Palo Allo. Californir 94303-4160

650-494-2s05 (ph) (650) 494-2s1s (fqx)

May 28, 2001

E-10- tE-391E
HCQuartEnvtRpts:Sem. I 970/14(l/0 I )

Mr. Doyle Grimit
c/o Angel La Marca
945 S. Lehigh St.
Anaheim. California 928 07

RE: JANUARY,2001
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
I97O SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Grimit:

Enclosed is our January, 2001 ground water sampling report for the property located at l9?0
Seminary Avenue, corner of Harmon, in Oakland, California. Sampling at the site dates from
August, 1990. The results of previous sampling events ar€ included in the analytical results
summary tables.

The results of this investigation indicate that the water samples from the nine on-site wells
continue to range from relatively low to elcvated levels oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G); purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE; oil (total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons, TRPH); and halogenated volatile compounds ftIVOC). The
analyses indicate that all analyzed compounds remain at levels of the same order-of-
magnitude as previous results, with an overall, averaged moderate although highly variable
decline in contaminant levels since initiation of sampling.

Ground water levels increased from the previous July, 2000 sampling event. crround water
gradient directions, which differ between the "shallow" and "deen', wells. were similar to
previous sampling events, although a localized "reverse'' gradieni appears to occur in the
"deeper" wells (see text of report).

We recommend that copies of the enclosed report be submitted to the Alameda County
Health care Services Agency, The next round of sampling is currenrlv scheduled to be
conducted during July, 2001. we understand that a corrective action work Dlan to conduct
site remediation is currently being prepared.

I
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Mr. Doyle Grimit: E-10-lE-39IE; May 28,20Ol; Transmittal Letter page z

We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project and trust this
report m€ets your needs at this time. If you have any questions, or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSULTINC, INC.

A;+' dF--
David F. Hoexter, RG/CEC/REA
Principal Geologist

Copies: Addressee (5)

Ho€xter Corsulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, PaloAlto, California 9430-1160 (650) 494-2505
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1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

To

Mr. Doyle Grimit
c/o Angel La Marca
945 S. Lehigh St.
Anaheim, California 928 07

May 28, 200 I

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA
P rincipal Geologist

6l-.)* tA<-__
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JANUARY.2OOl
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT

FOR
STID 553 . GRII\,{IT AUTO AND REPAIR

1970 SEMINARY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

I.O INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the January, 2001 ground water sampling at l97O
Seminary Avenue, Oakland, Califomia. The project location is shom on the Location Map,
Figure l. The scope of services provided during this investigation consisted primarily of
collecting and analyzing ground water samples from nine on-site monitoring wells. Ground
water samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organic
compounds. Well locations are shown on Figure 2, Site Plan_

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

The ground water monitoring wells were sampled January 29, 2O0l by representatives of
Hoexter Consulting, Inc. Dueto past, very slow equilibration of ground lvater levels, the well
caps were loosened on January 28, 2001 (approximately 24 hours prior to the planned water
level measurement, purging and sampling). The wells were then secured with the caps
sufficiently loose to allow venting, and left to equilibrate over the following approximately
24 hours. The wells were purged and sampled on the morning of January 29,2001, following
water level measurements.

As noted, the well caps were loosened prior to the water level measurement, to allow the
water level in the wells to equilibrate. Following ground water level measurement (Table l) at
the time ofpurging, each well was checked for free-product with the bailer, and then three to
four well-casing volumes of water rvere purged from the well (due to mpid drawdown of the
water level, less than the customary four well volumes rles withdraun from two wells, MW-5
and MW-9; see individual Groundwater Sampling Field Logs). A dedicated polyethylone bailer
was employed for each well. Ground water parameters, including temperature, pH and
specific conductivity, were measured prior to and following each purge volume removal.

The samples rvere collected using the dedicated bailer, placed in appropriate sample
containers supplied by the analytical laboratorl', labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage for
transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox" detergent and rinsed with distilled water prior to sampling
the well. Monitoring lrell sanpling logs and the chain of custody are attached to this report
as a part ofAppendix A,

Prior to purging, and following a period of one day for the wells to stabilize, ground water
levels were measured in each well usingthe top of2-inch PVC casing (north side) as roference
point. The average ground water elevation increased in the five "deeper" and the four
"shallow" rvells, compared to the prior (July, 2000) sampting event. The five "deeper" wells
averaged an elevation increase of 1.71 feet, with each of the five xells increasing in
elevation: the four ''shallow" wells increased an average of 1.98 feet, rvith all four wells
increasins in elcvation.
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-l0-lE-391E; May 28, 2001; Report Page 2

Well+op elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface elevations are presented in
Table I . These data have been used to generate the Ground Water Contour and Gradient
Direction Maps, Figures 34, ("shallow wells") and 38 ("deep wells").

The ground water gradient direction and inclination are essentially consistent with the
previous data. The data for the four "shallow" wells indicate a gradient direction towards
Seminary Avenue. The apparent gradient varies across the site, but averages 0.30 foot per
foot in the source area. The approximate gradient direction is N 4?' W. This gradient
direction is similar to previous sampling events. The data for the five ,'deeper', wells indioato
an opposing gradient direction away from Seminary Avenue towards the southeast, on the
west side ofthe site; and to the northwest at the northeast corner of the site. This results in
an apparent ''trough" in the vicinity of rvell MW-1, the most impacted well at the site. The
apparent gradient varies across the site, but averages 0.30 foot per foot. The approximate
gradient direction is South 65' East. Both the deeper gradi€nt inolination and apparent
direction are similar to previous events, although the apparent flow directions in the ',deeper"
wells is less consistent than during previous eve s.

The data appear to indicate a downivard gradient from a relatively shallow (perched ?) zone
represented by the four "shallow" w€lls, to the deeper zone represented by the five ,,deeper,'
wells, particularly in the source ar€a. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery time
following purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rato, despite the unusually
steep gradient.

3.0 ANALYTICALRESULTS

3.1 Laboratory Procedures

The ground water samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
Califomia. McCampbell Analltical is certified by the State of California EpAfDTSC for the
conducted analyses. The samples were analyzed as follows:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method
5  030 /8015 .

. Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

. Oil and grease (total recoverable pcrroleum, TRPH) using SM 55208/F,
gravimetric rvith cleanup,

. Halogenated volatile organic compounds ftfVOC) by EPA Method 8010.

3.2 Observat ions and Analyt ical  Results

A measurable thickness offree product sas not observed in the initial sounding of the wells,
although a thick sheen (floating film) of oil was observed in well MW- I and lighter sheen was
observed in wells MW- 4 and 5. The purge $,ater from well MW-l contained globules of
"oil", this condition was observed in previous sampling rounds.

The results ofthe chemical analyses are presenred on Tables 2,3 and 4, and are attached to
this report as a part of Appendix A, Analrtical results of all previous testing are also
included. The current analytical results indicate that TRPH, TPH-G, and BTEX compounds,
as r.vell as HVOCs, are present at elevated levels .which are generally on the same order of
magnitude as the most recent, previous analyses.

HocxterConsu l t ing , Inc .734Tor reyaCour t ,Pa lo ,4 . l to ,Ca l i fo rn ia9430-4160 (650)494-2505
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-l0-lE-391E; May 28, 2001; Report Page 3

TPH-G, MTBE and BTEX levels variably rose and declined in all nino wells, although a
slightly downwzrd trend over the life of the wells was noted. Deteoted lovels in wells MW-2
through 9, as during previous sampling ovents, are generally one to two orders of magnitude
lessthaninMW-I. OiVgrease were detected in wells MW-I, 4,5,7,and 9. Various FIVOCs
were deteoted in each well; BTEX compound were also present at varying concentrations.
See Table 3 for the presence and concentrations ofparticular HVOCs.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Overall contaminant levels rernain elevated, wit}l moderate average declines over the life of
the wells. The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency has concurred with our
previous recommendation that a corrective action plan (CAP) be prepared to address this
condition. We understand that a CAP is currently being prepared by others.

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other rvarranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, results,
conclusions or professional advice provided is mado. It should be recognized that cartain
limitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurhce conditions, and that certain
conditions may not be detected during an investigation ofthis type. If you wish to reduce the
level of uncertainty associated with this study, $€ should be contacted for additional
consultation.

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of previous reports
rolevant to tho site conditions; and laboratory results from an outside analltical laboratory.
Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in changes
in our conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be advised so
that we can review our report in light of those changes.

t  *  * ' t r a ' t r  *  +  +  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  * t  *

Hoexter Consulting,Inc- ? 34 Torrcya Cou rt, Palo Alto, Californ ia 943 0-4 160 (650) 494-2505
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ElevstioD
(2>

TABLE I

GROTIND WATER ELEVATION DATA
(All Mcasurements in Fcot)

Depth
To Water

37.0 2r.5
2 1 . 0
20.95
)') )(\
1s.93 (3)
r3.85 (4)
2 0 . 1 9
1 4 . 9 1
1 4 . 1  8
20.90
I 1 . 8 2
13.54
2 t . 4 r
l3 .34
l 9 , 9 1
2 t . 5 5
16.24
|  4.21
19.24
2r .93
19.49

36.40 14.16  (3 )
1 6 . 0 1 ( 4 )
18 .96
2t .42
,9 .69
2 1 . 9 1
14.s6 (6)
10 .84
1 8 . 4 1
t0 .07

17.03
I 1 . 3 9
10.45
t 7 , ) )

t3.73
12.25

t
I

Well Number
sod Date of
Mcrsurement

MW-l ("deep")

8t6/90
1/28/92
4/27/92
8/ to /92
2nt /94
2/24/94
9t9/94
12t28t94
4/13/95
rr / r /95
3/8/96
3/25-26/96
t0/7t96
l /15 /97
6t23t97
t0t6t97
t2n2/98
4/24/99
12nA/99
7 /22/00
t /29 /Ol

MW-2 ("deep")

2 n t / 9 4
2/28/94
9/9t94
r2/28/94
4 3/95
t l / | t95
3t8/96
3t25-26/96
l0/7/96
y|5/9'7

6123/91
l0 t6 t97
l2^2/98
4/24/99
l2/18199
7 /22t00
| /29t01

Relative
Ground

Wrter Elevrtlon
(2)

l 5 . 5
t  6 , 0
16.05
1 4 , 8
2r .07  (3 )
23 . ls  (4 )
t  6 . 8 1
22.09
22.42
1 6 , l 0
2 5 . 1 8

l 5  { q

23.63
1 7 . 0 8
|  5 .44
20.7 5
22.78
17 .7  |
15 .93
11 .50

t
I
I
I
I

t
I
I

36.97

36.99

36.39

36.40

22.24 (3)
20.39 (4)
t7  .44
1 4 . 9 8
1 6 . ?  l
14.49
21.84  (6 )
25 .55
1 7 . 9 8

22.67
t9.37
25.01
? 5  q 5

23.14
22.67

I
T



Well Number
NDd Date of
M€Nurem€Dt

Mrff-3 ("shallow")

z^u94
2128/94
9t9/94
12t28t94
4t13t95
I  v l t95
3/8t96
3/25-26/96
t0t7t96
l /15 /97
6/23t97
10/6t97
t2n2/98
4t24t99
12n8t99
7/22tOO
t/29t01

MW-4 ("dcep")

3t25-26t96
lot7 t96
| /t 5t97
6t23t97
tot6t97
l2/la9a
4124/99
t2/t8/99
7 /22/OO
1t29tOr

MW-5 ("deep")

3/25-26/96
lo/7 /96
| | | 5/9'l
6123/91
lol6l9'l
t2^2/9E
4124/99
t2 /18 /99
'7 t22lOO
t/29/01

MW{ ("shallow")

3/25-26t96
10t'ug6
| ^ 5 t 9 7
6t23t91
to t6 /91
12/12198

Reference
Elevrtiotr

(2)

Dcpah
To Wrter

Relstlve
Ground

Water Elevaaion
(2)

2e.97 (3)
29.20 (4)
27 .26
2 8.79
2 8.89
)9 l ' ,

31.25
30.03
27.43
30.11
27.29
26.41
29.42
ta "71

28.43
27 .53
? q  ? r

) ' ,  ta

1 4 , l 5
22.68
15.57
13,60
1 9 . 3  1
t l  q ' t

1 6 . 0 1
I  5 . 8 0
1 8 . 4 1

2 t . 1 4
1 3 . 9 1
19.44
14.86
1 2 . 5 1
l 6 . l  1
19.58
14.06
t 5 . 3 5
1 5 . 9 8

) 1  a i

23.60
24.70
25.00

27 .21

36.94 6.91(3\
't _74(4)
9.68
8 . t 5
8 .05
7 .42
5 6 q

6.91
9 . 5 1
6.23
9.65
10,53
7  . 1 2
7  . 1 7
8 , 5  1
9 .41
't .23

1 4 . 1 4
22.31
13.78
20.90
22.77
1 7 . t 6
14.55
20.46
20.67
18.06

1 5 . 6 3
22.86

2 1  . 9 1
24.26
20.66
t 7 . r9
)') 't l

2 t . 4 2

8.52
t2 .42
' t  17

11.42
t2.67
9 . 1  5

36.94

36.94

36.46

36_47

36.77

36.42

36.42

t
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Well Number
rtrd Dqte of
Mersurement

MW{ ("shallow") cont'.

4/24t99
l2/18199
7 r22too
| /29 lOl

MIV-? ("decp")

6t23/97
t0/6/91
t2^2 /94
4t24t99
t2/L8t99
'7 /22/00
l /29 /01

Mw-8 ("shallow")

6/2319'.1
to/6197
t2n2t98
4/24/99
12/18199
7122/O0
| /29/Ol

MW-9 ('shallow")

6/23/97
l0/6/97
l2 /12 /98
4/24199
t2 /18 /99
7 /22/OO
I t29/01

Notes to Trble 1

Reference
Elevation

(2)

36.83

36.5  5

36.70

Depth
To Wrtcr

Relative
Gmund

Wrter Elcvation
(2)

21  .86
25.89
24.92
27.08

16.90
15.40
20.27
22.35
17 .43
16,98
19.24

8.56
10.5  3
I  1 . 5 0
9.34

19.93
21.43
16.56
14.48
19.40
19.85
I ' t  .59

5 .14
5.69
4 . 0 1
4.40
4.91
5.47
3_01

11 .04
1 9 . 1  7
l 4 . l  8

1 6 . 1 4
1 5 . 7 8
1 4 . 6 5

3  0 . 8 1
30.86
32.54
32.15
3 1 . 6 4
3 1 . 0 8
33.54

19,66
20.53
22.52

20,56
20.92
22.05

( l )
(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)

N/A = not applicablc.
Elevations from a survey conducted by Andrcas Deak, Califoroia Licensed land Survevor, March 21,
1996. City ofOakland datum.
Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water level may not have been stabiliz€d.
D€pth to wat€r1las moasured over a 120 minute period; indicated depths appear to bestabiliz€d r€adings.
S urveyed elevations of wells MW I and MW-2 varied to 0.02 foot on March 21, 1996 survey as compared
to February I 1, 1994 survey; prgviously calculated measuremcnts of clsvation have not been rnodified to
reflgctthe newsurvey data. Similar slight surv€y differences on June20, 199? have not been corrected.
Well not stabil ized (water level rising).(6)
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Well and TPH
I Date Gasoli[e

MtV-l("d€ep")

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RISULTS -
PETROLEUM IIYDROCARBONS

(ReBults r€ported in parts per billion, ppb/ugll) (l )

Benzene Toluene

ND
3.5

65
o,77

6 6

tlA
l.tA
I.IA
I'lA
l.tA
NA
ND

1 . 1

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

8/6t90 (2) 54,000 NA
1/28/92 2.000.000 NA
4/2't/92 (3) 500,000 NA
4t27/92 (4) 1?5,000 f&4.
a^0t92 1?0,000 NA
2/11/94 r,800,000 N,4.
9/9/94 23.000.000 lrA
t2/28/94 55,000 )rA
4/13/95 45,000 NA
1t/t95 44,000 ld{
3t25t96 45,000 N{
10/8/96 55,000 490
1/ t6 t97  48 .000 310
6/23/97 40,000 ND<100
to/1t97 45,000 ND<680
t2/t2t98 39,000 ND<1,500
4/24/99 33,000 ND<00
4t24t99 (8) 41,000 l, lo0
12118/99 43.000 ND400
7t22to0 37,000 ND<200
r/29/Or 36.000 ND400

MW-2 ("deep")

2 t11 t94
9t9/94
t2/28194
4/13  /9  5
l  v t  /95
3t25t96
10/8/96
| /16t97
6/23t97
tot't t97
t2/12t98
4/24t99
l2 / t8 /99
't/22/00

t/29toL

MW-3 ("shallow")

130
1,000

330
1,300

1 0 0
4,500

7 1 0
330
280
3 2 0
290
360
2 1 0
180
130

NA
I'IA
NA
NA
N{
}IA
1 l

l 0
ND<35
ND<I I

2 l
ND<OO

ND<
ND<

3,500
1,400
3,400
4,200
4,200

ND
56,000
3,700
2,800
2,600
3,000
3,300
2,600
2,300
2,500
3,000
2,300
2,500
2,600
2,20n
2,100

8 9
100
280

9.9
470

1.9
4 l

4.5
' r r

3 6
l 3
l 0
1 6

ND
1 0
7.8

1.4
4 .0

ND
2.4

3,200
17,000
6,400
4,400
4,200
5,100

61,000
5,300
3,400
3,400
4,100
4,500
3,200
3,500
3,500

100
3,300
3,700
3,800
2,600
2,300

1 . 1
ND

3.8
6.9

ND
51
0.54
2.4
0.69

ND
0.7 6
1.3

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.9  6
0.5
0.68

9,400
120,000
45,000
14,600
15,900
23,900

137,000
5,800
5,100
5,900
6,800
7,100
5,300
6,300
6,800
5,800
4,100
5,700
5,800
5,200
4,500

6.9
4.1

'r1

ND
280

1.0
9.9

13
ND
1 9
l 9
7.7
6.0
3.8

Ethyl-
Benzene

1,900
28,000
10,000
3,200
3,300
5,200
9,100
r,400
1,200
1,400
1,600
1,700
1,300
1,500
1,700
1,400
I , t0o
1,500
1,400
1,300
1,200

q t

ND
5.4

ND
220

1.0
1.3

ND
ND
1 0
o ,

4 .5
1 .9

ND
ND

1 3 0
6 l

120
1.2

4 8

Xyleres o i l &
Grease

IIvOc (7)

1,600
7,500 (s)

440,000 (6)
N/A

120,000 (6)
r6,000 (6)

880,000 (6)
83,000 (6)
s0,000 (5)
s2,000 (5)
46,000 (5) (7)
rr,000 (s) (7)

110,000 (5) (7)
r90,000 (5) (7)
rs0,000 (s) (7)
67,000 (5) (7)

140,000 (5) (7)
N/A

2t11t94 ND
9t9/94 1L0
12/28/94 2,300
4/13 /95  1 ,700
t t n t 9 5  1 , 1 0 0
3t25/96 2J00
10/8/96 160
t/16/9't 1,800

110,000 (5) (7)
320,000 (s) (?)

76,000 (s) (7)

ND (6)
ND (6)
sr00 (6)
ND (s)
ND (5)
ND (5) (?)
ND (s) (7)
ND (5) (7)
NA(7)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<000 (s) (7)
ND<000 (5) (7)
ND<000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)

ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (5)
ND (s)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<000 (s) (7)



4 3
260
150
4 1 0
3 1 0
400
390
250
290
180

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Mrfl-3 ( " shallow") (cotltinued)

Well ard
Date

TPH
GasoliEe

ND
ND

1,900
2,too

330
230
450

9,900
7,800
4,800
6,200
4,400
3,500
3,100
2,600
2,7 O0
2,500

1,200
6,?00
3,000

12,000
10,000
I1,000
9,300
7,000

14,000
8,200

8,700
7,500
5,000
5,500
5,500
7,400

Erbyl-
Bcnzene

XylenesBenzenc Toluene oil &
Grease

HVOC (7)

NA(7)
N,{ (7)
ND (5) {7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (?)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
s,200(5) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
7,s00 (s) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
7,000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
NA (7)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<000 (5) (7)
12,000 (5) (7)
11,000 (5) (7)

ND (s) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND (5) (7)
NA (7)
N{ (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND<5000 (s) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)

ND (s) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (?)
r0,000 (s) (7)

6/23t91
lot7t97
l2 t12 t9A
4t24t99
l2 / ta /99
1t22/00
t/29/O1

Mr#-4 ("deep")

3t26t96
to/8t96
l/16t97
6/23/97
l0/7/9"t
t2n2/98
4t24t99
12/tat99
7/22too
I t29/Or

MW-s ("decp")

3t26/96
10t8/96
ul6/9'l
6/23t97
to/7/97
l2n2/9A
4/24/99
t2/t8t99
1/22/00
v29/01

MW{ ("shallow")

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND<s

NA
140
8 4

160
8 5

1 1 0
ND<I O

33
6 0

ND<

}.I,4.
1 9 0
9 0

1 5 0
ND<480
ND<660
ND<100
ND<100
ND<100

ND<5

NA

220
100

ND<?4
ND<160

ND<IO
ND<200
ND<IO
ND<I O

ND€O
ND< 10
fID<190

ND<IO
ND<IO
ND<80

ND
ND

1.8
1.5
0.5r
0.89
1 . 1

4,000
3,900
1,900
2,E00
1,800
1,500
1,700
1,000

940
980

1,000
120
5 7 0
,l l0

7 8
230
,130
t10
290
220

950
I ,100

6,t0
6.10
5 7 0
620

ND
ND

0,78
0.85

ND
2.4
1.6

40
33
2 l
2 0
l 4
13

t 2
t 4
I I

8.2
92
68

110
62

120
290

<t
140
4 2

1 S 0
2.3

6 5
l 6
3.4

1 0

6.6
9.6

1 1

260
a 6
43

1 8 0
, 1

1 8 0

470
1.4

170
1 1 0

1.8
9 2

1 6 0
5 6
8 0

1 5 0

5 2 0
280
200
290

9 l
240

720
4.0

630
140

5.8
I  l 0
200

63
43

230

380
150
55

2ro
3 l

180

ND
ND
42
43
ND
ND

3.6

100
40

23
l 4
t 4
2 l
1 0
t 2

ND
ND
1 a
7 9
ND
ND
1 l

1 l
3 1

) <
2 0
1 8
3 9
6 7
3 2
3 1
3 5

8 3
4 1 0
1 9 0
920
530
74D
420
500
1 7 0
420

95
370
180
800
500
480
770
300
630
250

3/26/96 9,900
lo/8t96 1,300
l/15197 6,500
6/23/97 3,100
t0/7/9't 960
12^2/98 2,500
4/24/99 2,900
t2^8/99 2,300
7 /22t00 2,200
|29t0r 2,500

MW-7 (deep")

6/23/97
tot7t97't2/12t98

4/24t99
l2tI8t99
7/22100I

I
I



1.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

280
350

1 4
1 8
44
1 5
35

840

1 5 0

6.9
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.87

780

I

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
t

Well &trd TPH
Date Gasoline

MW{ ("shallaw")

6/23t9't 610
lot1/g1 120
l2lt2t98 ND
4/24t99 ND
t2/18/99 ND
7t22/00 ND
u29/0r ND

MW-9 ("shellow")

Berzene Toluenc

340
E80
160
130
220
9 3

1 6 0

oi l&
Grcase

rrvoc (7)

ND (5) (?)
ND (s) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND<000 (5) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<000 (5) (7)

ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND (5)(7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
?1,000 (5) (7)
5,000

7,500 (s) (7)

}IA

Ethyl-
Beozene

Xylenes

32,000
33,000
3,400
3,100
7,500
4,900
3,800

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND<5

250
ND<690

N'D<78

100
ND<IO
ND<IO

I.IA

3s (9)

1,500
1900
220
220
440
24t
260

rJ00

700

4,300
4,700

2ro
1 9 0
650
250
3 1 0

590

1,750

4.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

6/23tg',t
to/'t/97
r2/12/98
4t24t99
12/14t99
7t22/00
t/29 tor

EF4 ("grab" gw sample)

3/8/96 15,000

MCL NA

Notes to Table 2

(l) ND - non-dotcct; N/A - not applicablc
(2) Kaldvcer Associates report, Septcmbor, 1990
(3) Sequoia Analytical Labo.4tory
(4) Appli€d Remodiation Laboratory
(5) Cravimotrio Method
(6) Infrarod Mothod
(7) tMC detected: sec Table 3
(8) Free-phase product observed in bailer (additional sample)
(9) MTBE conccnlration is proposed

I
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TABLE 3

GROTIND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RTSULTS -
IIALOCEN.ATEDVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (flVOC}

(Results reported in parts per bil l lon, ppb/ugn) (1) (2)

Well CA
atrd Dnte

MW-l ("deop")

3/25/96 ND<5
to/8/96 ND<20
l^6/97 NA
6t23t91 ND<
1017197 3.5
t2/12t98 ND4.5
4/24/99 (8) 2.r
r2/r8t99 (9> 3,3
7/22l00 (10) Nrc.5
1/29/01 (1r) ND<lo

MW-2 ("deep")

3t25t96 ND<0.5
to/8t96 ND<0.5
l/16/97 NA
6t23/97 ND<0.5
l0/7t97 ND<0.5
t2/12/98 ND<0.5
4t24/99 ND<0.5
t2na/99 ND<0.5' 22tO0 ND<0.5

29tO1 ND<o.s

MW-3 ("shallow")

3/25/96 NH.5
ro/8t96 NK.5
t/16/97 NA
6/23/97 ND<0.5
t0/7 /91 ND<0.5
t2/12/98 ND<0,5
4124/99 ND<0.5
t2na/99 ND<0.5
7t22to0 ND<0.5
1t29/OL NH.s

MW-{ ("dccp")

3t26/96 ND4
10/8196 ND<15
r/76t91 N{
6/23t97 (5) 3.6
l0/7 /97 NH
l2l12198 (7) ND<3.5
4/24/99 ND<8.5
t2t18/99 ND<10
1t22tOO ND<l0
v29tot ND<5.0

tnts 1,2
DCE

t ,2  1,2
DCB IrcA

cis 1,2
DCE

a 2
4 5

ITI{
130
a2

6 l
t 2
1 5
23

1 1
9,6

Ndr
8.0

l l
9.4
7.8
9.0

1 0
9.1

1 .2
0.87

NA
0.16

ND<o.5
0.82
0.65

ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

300
32n
NA

340
380
1 5 0
3 9 0
390
62t
380

1,2
DCP

ND<5
ND4O

},IA
ND4
ND4
ND<,5

2,O
1.2

ND4.5
ND<IO

1.0
1.1

NA
0.86
t.2
l . l
o.92
1.5
1 .2
0.9

ND<A.5
ND<0.5

NA
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<o,5
ND<o.5
NH.5

ND<€
ND<I5

NA
ND<
ND4
ND4
ND<8 5

ND<IO
ND<IO

ND<5.0

TCE vcL

t

1.2 5.3
NrcO ND4O

}{A }.IA
1 0  4 . 1
1.4 2.2
7.4 ND<2.5
9.9 3.5
8.0 t.2

16.0 ND<2.5
23.0 ND<10

ND4.5 A.7
ND<0.5 15

I{A NA
ND<0.5 9.1
ND4.5 18
ND<0.5 16
ND<o.s 13
NDd.5 15
Nm.5 r7
ND<.5 12

ND<0.5 0.56
ND<0.5 1.1

N A N A
ND<0.5 0.54
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 0.51
NH).5 ND<0.5
ND<0,5 0.72
ND{ 5 0.52
ND4.5 ND4.5

22 NIH
22 4 .9
N A I \ I A
2t  5 .3
2O ND<
IE NH,5
20 ND<8,5
27 ND<10
38 ND<10
35 ND<5,0

t <

26
lt{
5 4
6 8

8.2
ND<IO

0.92
ND<o.5

NA
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
NK.5
Nm.5
NH.5
ND<o.5

ND<,5
ND<,5

NA
ND<.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

4 4
6 0

NA
8 3
5 6
5 7
4 3

ND<IO
9 7
9 7

ND<
ND4O

NA
? ?

3.8
Nrc,5

2.8
2.8

ND4.5
ND<IO

ND<o.5
ND<0.5

}JA
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND4.5
NN.5
ND4.5

NK.5
ND-{).5

NA
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

o t
ND<I5

NA
l 0
9.9

t t

t 1

ND<10
t 5

ND<5
ND<O

1.IA
5.0

NK
ND4.7
ND<,4.2
ND<0.5
ND<5.0

ND<IO

NH.5
ND<o.5

1.{,{
ND<0.5
Nm.5
ND<1
ND4.5
ND<.5
ND<1.0
ND<5.0

ND<o.5
ND<o.5

Nq
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<I
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<l.0
ND<5.0

38

NA
1 1

ND<I2
ND<4.5

33
ND<IO
ND<IO

ND<5.0

1.4
ND4O

NA
23

9.5
ND4.5
ND<l.5
ND<o.5
ND<.5

ND<IO

3,2
6.6

NA
9.6

l 5
7.5
8.4

ND4.5
12.0
12.o

ND4,5
ND<o,5

NA
ND<o.5
ND<.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<).5
ND<o.5

1 5 0
130
}{A
1 1 0
5 6

z4n
39
1 9
l 9

I
I

I
T

I

t
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Well CA
and Drte

MW-S ("deep")

3t26/96 1.4
t0/8/96 ND<,5
I/16/91 N{
6123197 (3) 2.0
t0t7/91 1.9
t2n2/98  1 .4
4t24t99 ND<l
t2n8/99 1,6
7/22/00 1.8
u29/Ol ND<1.0

MW{ ("shallow")

1,2 1,2
DCB DCA

ND<0.5 2.1
ND4.5 4.9

NA }IA
2.1  2 .0
1.4 2.8
2 .O 1 .1
1,9 1.9
1.7 1.8
2 ,4  t .4
2.2 2.6

5.4 ND<l
1.1 ND4.5

ND4.5 ND<.5
ND<,s ND<.s
ND4.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<.s

6,2 ND<0.5
4.4 ND4.5

N A M
7.2 0.71
3.4 ND4.5
3,7 ND<l
4.8 ND<l
1.9 ND<0.5
2,6 ND<1.0
2.2 ND<1.0

15 ND<0.5
9.9 ND<.5

l'IA }.IA
r0 Nm.5
1.9 ND4,5
8.4 ND<0,5

11 ND<,5
8.3 ND<.5
9.3 ND<0.5

1l ND<0.5

2,4  1 .2
8.5 2.4

97 ND4
31 ND4

t20 ND<
170 ND<s
78 1 .0

6.1 ND<l
16 ND<0.5
3.4 ND<0.5
r.9 ND<0.5
5.3 ND4.5
r.7 ND4,5

l0 ND4,5

4 2

6

1,2 PCE
DCP

ND4.5 ND<0.5
ND4.5 ND4,5

NA NA
ND<0,5 NH,5
ND<0.5 Nm.5
ND<I ND<I.s
ND<I ND<I
NH.5 ND<0.5
ND<1.0 ND<1.0
ND<1.0 ND<1.0

1.9 0.77
ND4.5 ND<0.5

NA NA
ND<0.5 ND4.5
ND<0,5 NH,s
ND<0,5 ND<l

0.89 ND<l
ND<0.5 ND4.5
NH.5 ND<I.O
Nre.s ND<5.0

ND4.5 9.8
ND4 38
ND< ND<3,5
Nrc 9.3
ND< NX
ND< ND<
ND<1.0 ND<1,0

ND<l 97
ND{,5 30
ND4.5 4.8
ND4.5 3.4
ND<O.s 5.9
ND<.5 2.4
ND<0.5 ND<5.0

ND<l 3.5
o.7 NI)4

ND{.s ND<I
ND4.5 ND<0.5
ND<.5 ND<.s
ND<I ND<I
ND<.5 Nk5.0

ND 130

TCE

0.53
ND<0.5 NH,5
ND<0.5 ND4.5

ND<0.5 t 0
ND4.5 9.4

}JA }IA
NH.5 13
NH.5 10
ND<t 5.8
ND<t 6.3

ND<1,0 5.0
ND<1.0 2.2

2 NH,5
0.57 ND<.5

NA }.IA
0,63 0.50
0.82 ND<.5

NH.5 ND<.5
0.73 0.59

ND4.5 0.62
ND4.5 0,97
NH.5 0.77

t1  1 .5
ll0 ND<

NK ND4
82 NH
12 ND<
8 ND<
t t a

100 ND<l
21 NH.s
4.7 Nm.s
3.4 NH.5
6.4 ND<,5
1.6 ND<0.5
8.8 ND<.5

t.4 ND<l

vcLcis 1,2 trDs 1,2
DCE DCE

3t26t96 NH.5 ND{.5
10/8/96 NH.s NH.5
t/16t91 NA NA
6123t91 ND<0_5 NH.5
t0t7/97 NH.s ND4.5
12112198 (7) ND<0.5 ND<1.5
4/24t99 ND<0.5 ND<.5
t2/18t99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1t22t00 ND<0,5 ND<0.5
v29t0t ND<o.s ND<0.5

MW-7 ("deep")

3.9
2.3

}{A
1.6
3.4
1,5
2.3

t.2
l . l

6t23/97 0.93 1,6 ND<).5
IO/1197 ND< Nrc NH
t2/12t98 Nrc 2.2 ND4
4/24t99 ND4 2.4 Nrc
l2l18/99 (9) Nrc 5.7 ND<
7/22i00 (10) ND<5 18 ND<5
l/2glot ND<1.0 5.5 ND<1.0

MW{ ("shallow")

6t23/91 ND<l
to/7/97 ND<0.5
t2^2/98 NH.5
4t24/99 ND<0.5
t2^8/99 ND<0.5
7 /22tOO ND<0.5
t/29/01 ND<0.5

MW-9 (shallow")

6123/97 (3) ND<t
1Ot1/91 (6) NH.s
t2^2/98 ND<0.5
4/24t99 ND<0.5
t2/t8/99 ND<0.5
7t22/00 ND<l
t/29t0t ND<0.5

E&4 (grab)

2.1 ND<l 1.4 ND<l
1.6 2.1 2t ND<.s
0.1 o.sJ 1.9 ND<0.5
0.81 0.52 3.1 ND<0.5
t,l 0.61 J.7 ND<0.5
1.4 ND<l 1.6 ND<l
r.2 0.71 ND<O.s 8.2

ND<o.5
ND<I
ND<o.5

0.63
ND<I

0.s3

3/A/96

MCL

ND

600

ND

0.5

ND

NA

ND

1 0

340 ND

0,5
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Notes to Table 3

(l) ND = non-detecq reporting l imit 0.5 ug/l (ppb) unless otherwise statcd
(2) N/A : not applicablo
(3) Composite
(4) Abbreviations es follows:

l3 DCB
l, DcA
cis l: DCE
trans ll DCE

Chloroethane
l2 Dichlorobenzcrtc
lP Dichloroethane
ois 1.2 Dichloroethenc
trans 1,2 Dichloroethcne

(5) 6/23 197 sdditional dctections:
MW-4: 4.8 ppb 1,4-Diahlorobenzene
MW-5: 0.53 ppb I ,4-Diohlorobenzene
MW-9: 2.1 ppb chloroform (tetrachlorom€thane)

(6) l0 /7 /91 additional detections:
MW-9: 0.65 chloroform (tetrachlorom€thane)

(7) 12/ 12/98 additional detections:
MW-4: 6.2 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW4: 4.8 ppb I,4-Diohlorobenzene
MW-6r 8.9 ppb l,l ,l -Trichloro€thane

(8') 4 /24199 additional detections:
MW-li 1.6 ppb Chloroform
MW"l: 2.5 ppb I ,4-Dichlorobenzcrc

(9) l2l 18/99 additional detections:
MW-l : 1.3 ppb Dibromochloromethane
MW-l: 1.2 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-l: 2.2 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-l: 9.9 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

(10) 7/22100 &dditional detoctions:
MW-l: 5,0 ppb l3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-7: 6,1 ppb l3 Diohlorobenzene

(l l) l /29l01 additioDal detections:
MW-l; 23.0 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4r 6,3 ppb I 

"3 
Diohlorobenzene

MW-4; 9.0 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene

I ,2EP
PCE
TCE
vcl.

1,2 Dichloropropanc
TetrachlorocthcrIa (psrchlorocthen
trichloroethene
vinyl chloride
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER

SUMMARY OT ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
POLYIIUCLEAR AROMATIC IIYDROCARBONS CNA, PAII)

(Results reported in parts per bil l ion, ppb/ugn ) (1) (2) (3)

Well
and Date

lvflY-l("deep")

6/23t97
totT/97
t2^2t98

MCL

Notes to Trble 4

(l) ND: non.detect
(2) N/A: not applicable
(3) Detected oompounds only

l 2
ND<100
N/A

N/A

2200
8 1 0
N/A

N/A

t
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I



I
I

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA

zs
' t<

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
5

N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
f,

N/A
N/A
NiA
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3
NiA
NiA
NiA
N/A
NiA
NiA
NiA

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5.4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3.8
< ' t

N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA

t
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TABLE 5

GROIJND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RTSULTS.
ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL PARAMETERS

(Rcsults .eportcd in psrts per millioo, mg/l) (l)

Well atrd
Date

MW-1("deep')

t0tat96
vt6t9't
6t23/91
t0/7 /91
t2n2/98
4t24/99
l2 l18 /99
1t22/OO
1/29/01

MIV-2 ("deep")

t0/8/96
v16t97
6t23/97
t0/7 /97
t2/t2t98
4t24/99
12t18/99
7/22/00
I t29/Ol

MW-3 ("shallow")

ro/8/96
|16191
6t23t97
l0/'t t97
t2/12t98
4/24t99
t2/18t99
7t22t00
u29/01

MW-4 ("deop")

l0 /8 /96
t/16t97
6t23197
l0 /7  t97
t2/l2l9a
4t24199
t2/r8t99
7/22t00
r/29101

Dissolved
Orygen

I )

1 . 4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Ferrous
Iroo

ND
3.6

N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
0.28

N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sulfate

3.0
4,7

NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
0.75

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A



Well aod
Dste

MW-S ("deep")

lotS/96
l/16t97
6/23t97
l0t'u97
l2n2t98
4/24/99
12t18t99
7/22tOO
lt29tol

It!V{ ("shauow")

rot8t96
ut6 t97
6t23t97
tot't /97
l2 t |y9a
4t24t99
12/18t99
7t22rO0
u29t0l

MW-? ("deep")

6t23/97
to/7197
12/12t98
4/24t99
t2/1A199
7/22/00
| /29/Ol

M!V4 ("shallow')

6/23/91
t0/7 /97
t2 / t2 /98
4/24/99
t2/'t8/99't /22/00
v29/Ol

MW-9 ("shallow")

6t23/97
to tT /97
t2 l l2 /98
4t24t99
t2/rat99
7t22tO0
t/29tot

Notes to Table 5

(l) ND= non-detect
(2) N/A = not applicable

Dis6olved
Oryger

8
9

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A

6
8

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Ferrous
Iroo

ND
0.38

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
0.28

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.8
3.4

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Nitrrte Sulfate

NiA
NiA
NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
NiA
NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

NiA
N/A
N/A
NiA
NiA
NiA
N/A
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Harmon Ave.

MW-4
(35 . s ' )

EB.1

o

h
d

i)
q)

Former service island
{

EB.6

EB.5

!

MW.9
(20)

EB.7
a

MW.6
( 2  0 ' )  I

billboard

0.)

ID'o

I

MW.3
(2  0 ' )

A. Deak, Licensed Land Surveyor.
.3.21l9_! (wells, streers & prop;rty
line); Hoexter field sketc6, I0t2i/93
(explor. borings, other features)

M W - 5(3s') ' [ 'n.al

|-_c"'-"g" I

(residence)

\

\

- Former gasoline tanks

EB-3
.r Former waste oil tank
MW-8 (20)
EB.2

Hydraulic lifi

E)(PLANATION

Explorarorv borine
(fahveer ES t-:i
(Hoexter EB 4-7)

Monitoring well
(I(aldveer MW l)
(Hoexter MW 2-9)

2oozo.rc

Approximate Scaie in Feet

MW-7
(32)

Service
bays

IIOEXTER CONSULTII{C
Geology

_Engue ering Geology
f lvtrorllroDtal s tnrlies

1970 Seminarv Ave.
Oakland, Caliiomia

E-10- l  E-391E May, 200I
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Harmon Avc.

\

\

\
Former gasoline tanks

Former service island

ii - Former waste oil tank
MW-8 (20)

o

h

{)(rt

Hydraulic lift

rL)

6
a

t)
EXPLANATION

billboard

Monitoring well
(KaldveerMW 1)
(Floexer MW 2-9)

Ground water
elevation conlour,
indicating flow
direction

d.s *SHALLOWWELLS"

Date of Measurement
lanuary 29, 2001

City of Oakland Datum

20 g 20 .r0

Approximate Scale in Feet

(residence)

Base:A. Deak, Licensed Land Surveyor,
3/21196 (wells, streers & property
line); Hoexter field sketcli, Lbnjtg3
(explor, borings, other features)

( 3 5 ' ) MW.7

^S
"l'il
tl
tl
t l
inP

HOEXTER CONSULTING
Geolsgy

Eryileering Geology
ElYironm e!.ul Smdies

CROUND WATER CONTOUR-
A!-rD GRADTENT DIRECTTON MAP

190 Seminary Avc.
Oakland, California

Prci.Gt No. Drtr
figt': 3A

E-10- lE -391E May,200l
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Harmon Ave.

\ .

\

MW-4
(3s . s ' ) \

Former gasoline tanks

Former service island

< Former waste oil tank
MW-8 (20)

17.50 0 Hydraulic lifto

h

(;l
.t)

(D

t

s)

,qo

6.0

E)GLANATION

MW-2
t,

16

o
0

Monioring well
(Kaldveer MW l)
(HoexterMW 2-9)

Ground water
elcvation contour,
indicating flow
direction

J'.,
74.15

/
MW-6

0 ' )

t"t
e.P

(residence)

"DEEPWELLS''

Date of Measurement
January 29, 2001

City of Oakland Datum

Base:A. Deak, Licensed Land Suweyor,
LPfl9-{ (wells,streets & properry
line); Hoexter field sketcli, L0fZjl93
(explor. borings, other featur€s) Approximate Scalc in Feet

(  3 5 , )

HOEXTEA CONSULTING
Geotogy

Ergireeriry Geology
Elyilo'rpeltal Stuilies

GRoUNDWATERC-NToUR-
AND GRADIENT DIRECTION MAP

19?0 Seminary Avc.
Oakland. Califomia

lroi.Gt llo. Dr.t.
fislrrr 38E-10- lE-391E May, 2001
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Fieid Log

Lab LD.:
Dare: 

--77GF7--

Sample Location/1.D.: *4W - |
Start Time:

S ampler:
Casing

Depth of Well (feerl:
Depth to Water (feer):
Sample Depth (feet):

-2" Bladderpump
-Surface Sampler

e{
,8.q9

6 inch Orher:

Calculared Purged.Volume: tJ. /
Actual Purged Volume E-l -

Field Measurements

Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color OtherffiE aE' fr.r ll".lrf Gffir'"y Daffi ffir
ulp 6 _d c.Lo r)7 G"n
@ -i- 7--f b..t9 err se. e
lqtD f_ 

-?--; 
U,ft 4c> L:_l

ry.3:i /..f 3 b.Lt7 guu b/.O

Purge Methotl

2'i Bladderpump y' 
uuu", _ well wizard lrai"ataSubmersible pump Cenerifugal pump _ Dipper _ orherpneumatic Displacement pump

Sample Methocl

4ur",
- Dipper

-Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

Dedicated
Other

Vohncr &r Udr La3rh Sclr..lld Wrll C.rin8 Di.rrlelcn
Vdnoc PorUr[r l,ong6

Wctl Crrbt Orbic

Convcrrion Facror

%
FI. of Wsier
LbVSq. inch
Cubic fecr
Catloot
Fcer
krches

Lbr/rqin. 0.4335
Ft" d WaEr 2-3UtO
Grllonr 7.4800
Urc., 3.7850
Meters 0,3m,tg
Ccn[irncrcn 2,5100

2.0
30
4.0
6.0

@onrs
03d'2 0049r
0.6528 00r/3
t.{@0 0.1163

l.ll()
LW
4,5@
8.19,
l&240

034'5
0.6178
1.3900
2.4' 0
,.5600

Client: D-
hojcctManager:



Projecr Namc/ No:.lg?D
Clienu D- GaL

HOEXTER CONSULTING

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
t
I
I
I
T

I
I
I
t
t
I
-

I

I
I

Sampler:
Casing

Lab I.D.:
Dare: 

--iTli;-F7--

Sample Location lI.D: l-le - 2_.
Start Time:

Deprh of Well (feer) :
Deprh !o WalBr (fcer):
Sanple Deprh (feer):

e{-Tti

6 inch Other:

Calculated Purged Volume: /4/. F
Actual Purged Volume 

-78-

Color.(VisuaII

dt^frLI I

6
t'l,sd

6.S{-

6.{d

c-tc
G.r)

-!t-
(

IL

nc.(f IC

2" Bladder Pump

-2" BladderPump
-Surface Sampler

Purse Meth0d

Bailer t /
- Well Wizard
_- Dipper

-Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

Dedicared
Orher

Dedicated
Other

Yolurnor Pcr Udr Lcag6 &lccrrd WcU Cering Diarnerln
Voluoo Por Uon Lngrh

Wdl Cuiag Orbic

2,Wl 0.61?8
4.5@ 1,3900
8.lgt 2.4710
l&2t0 5.5600

IJ
LO
3.0
4.0
6.0

@o.ozte
036'2 0.049r
0.6528 0.0rr3
t.469{t 0.t963

Convcnion Factor

To Cooven lito VLjlilplv

Ft" of Warcr
LbVSq. inch
Cubic feer
Gallons
Fcct
Inches

Lbdqjn.0.4335
Ft" of Warcr 23n0
Grlloas ?.4800
Utcrs 3.?850
Mctcrs 0.30048
Cendmcren 2.5400

Voluoe DH
ffi-e- Tffi" GeItr GsI-

2/
q

+
tl

Submenible pump Cenerifugal pump
Pne'.rmatic Displacement pumo

Samole Method

4urt",
- Dipper

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
(ffioTfrm) DesreE-F-

Lo,Y
<3..1
fr. 1
9?.:

,t
87L
v{f
far)
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Projecr Nauc/Nol
Clienu D- GrrL
Project Manager: - D

Depthof Well (feet): 1D
Deph lo_Warer (fe eD, 

-7. 
t3

Sanple Depth (feet):

Lab I.D.:
Date: 

-JFFT-

Sample Locationn.O.: HV - ?Stan Time:
Sampler:
Casing

ffi rffi'
Volume pH
Gr.)- TnfiiT

6 inch_- Other:

Calculated Purged Volumg; 3.3 2-
Actual Purged Volume Y- -

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
@Vcm) DrfrdF-

Color
Gufl-

Other

w
t?-l{

!LLL
tL?o

L
L

L

G.LIY
(r.t I

6-qb

G-TI

<t. L
<-8--)-
szg
t7.)7/

7_
Ll

("

.d

q"T

s7t
q7U

€u,

Purge Methotl

-2'Bladderpump
-Surfaco Samplcr

2'iBladderpump y' 
uur",

Submersible Pump Cenerrifugal pump
Pncumatic Displacement pump

Samnle Method

4ut",
- Dipper

t /
.-_ Well Wizard
- Dipper

-Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

Dedicated
Orher

Dedicated
Orher

I
I

signature:-@ S1 V:C.-LV
Voluloca P.r Ulit r ltlh ScLcrld Wall C$in8 Diarnerln

Vobtrl3 &r Udr larirh
WcU C.d!3 

-OUi"

a,u
3.0
4.0
5.0

CW o.tzts
03d'2 0,0491
0628 0.0rr3
tn5t0 0.1963

l.l'0 0.3{ts
2,WI 0.617E
4.5@ t3900
8.t9, 2.47tO
r&40 5J600

Convcrrion Frctors

%
FL of Warci
LbrAq. hch
Cubic fccr.
Grllon:

Inchcc

Lbt q.in, 0.a335
Fu of Waar 23nO
Gellons ?.4800
Ut!.r 3.?850
Mcrcrr 0.3m4t
Cenlimclcr5 2,5,100



HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I

I

I

t

Project Narne/No:. I
Client: D- Grr
noject lvtanagu: D
Sampler:
Casing

Date:

r ureu_ .+ tncn_ 6 tnch _ Other:6 inch

Sample Location n.O.: taU -. 4
Start Time:

Calculated Purged. Volume: ./49
Actual Purged yolume -V-- -

Color
(vlsual)

tLo
!1tb1

taL\

tLq

2
6

nt{3
)

a

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
CuEmFiFm) DEreesf

6L/

61,7
Lt. I

?tL bt.t

loz
l rrtl

-&*( - lre&rL
-r-/--*^

ar

\ l 7/

WellWizard
Fultz Pump

t/
-- Dedicared

t^ l rha"

(p"ai"ura

?-0
3n
4.0
6.0

0.652E 0.0873
t{@0 0.1963

1.140 0.3475
z,WI 0.6t78
4,5@ t39q)
8,19, 2.11t0
rE.zo 5.5@.

Convcrsion Factors

%
FL of W.|gr
llVsq. inch
Cubic fcar
Crllons

Inchcs

Other

Lbveqio. 0.d335
Fl of W!r.r Z3O'IO
Gallonr ?,4800
Lircn 3.2850
Mcrcr. O.3m4g
Gmirncter. 2. j400

DepthofweU(feet): ?;f'F
Depth !o Water (feer): lFE6
Sanple Depth (feet): 

-

Volume pH
Th-e' aE' GtrJ- C-rrf

6-Tl
GSI
(p.ftr

b.rl

Purse Method

2"Bladderpump y' 
,urr", _ well wizardSubmersible pump Cenerrifugal pumo _ Dipper

Pneumatic Displacement pump

Samnle Method

-2"Bladderpump 4urt",
-Surface Sampler _ Dipper

/ o"--b ,1i37-
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampiing Field Log

Sampler:
Casing

Tme- Tffi'
Volume pH
rdil.r Griil-

-
Depthof Well (feeg: 3 5
Deprh!o warer(feeqt 61
Sample Deprh (feet): -

Date:

Start Time:
4 inch_ 6 inch Other:

Calculated Purged. Volume: f ,ZY
Actual Purged Volume )T- -

!z) 2-f
tnU r
trr/G -7.i

_Wl-

Lf 6.T I

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperalure
fiffi-6srem) D.gtr*f

.7aL
?-7.1

175

Color
lvisuilf

2r- L,t9
--
L: t,sg

4erL+'

5F.o
SB'.?

9tr.6

2" Bladder pump
- Well Wizard
_- Dipper

-Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

Dedicared
Orher

Dedicated
Other

I
I

r.5

3,0
4.0
6.0

@ants
03612 0.049t
0.69rE 0.0E73
t.{@ 0.1963

UN
0.34?5
0.6t78
t.3900
2.47t0
5.5600

l.l{0
?.0/l
4.560
8.19,
16.240

Converrion Facrors

%
Fr, oI Wate
Lbs/Sq. inch
qrbic fec!
GrUonr
Fcct
Incher

Lbdq.in.0.4335
FL of Wsrcr 2.3070
Gdlonr ?.48@
Lir!ru 3.?850
Mcrcrs 0.3m49
Ccnrimerers 2.j100

Clienn 
-i)- 

Grr'd
Project M'anager:

*Jdr^'-da=&-
Purse Method

Bailer

&
l v
I

\,

{'rl-*'"
,LW

{rv

t /
Submersible Pump - Cenetrifugal pump
Pneutq" tic Displacement pump

Sampte Method

-2"Bladderpump 1ut,
-Surfaca gamFler _ Dipper

VolD[|.r P.r Uai! I{ogg Sclcctad Wcll Car\ Diamecn
Vobmc Pcr Uni! Lng0r

Wcll C$ios Grbic



HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/No:. lj
Client: 

-I)- 
Grr'rr.

Projcct Manager: !
g ampler:
Casing

Sanple Depth (feet):

Volume
ffi Tffi' G'd[r

!.13p L

145-() tt

l3r7
l\o-7

Depth of WelI (feet): ?e>
Depth to Warer (feet): qgtJ Calculated Purged. ye1uing 6.9G

Actual Purged Volume TF- -

Color
(vrsual)

/ll yI--- r
5,t_.d;

Field Measurements

PH E.C. Temperarure
TuniEf GffioTfm) D"fu-

t"-so
6.rr
G.szt
L.g)

az{ t8--o

Sample Method

4urt",
- Dipper

-7tf
s?.q

G L ?E:
?q)

sr?. /
7/ tr.]>

Purge Method

2ri366491.prrmp y' 

"uu", 
_ well wizardSubmersible Pump Cenerifugal eurnp I oiip.,

Pneumatic Dispiacement pumo

t./
Dedicated
Other

-2u BladderPump
-Surface Sampler

-Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

J l l ru t l_  4 lncn_ o lnch _ other :6 inch

e.!-,{
,

L-v-

Conversion Facrors

%
Ft. of Warcr
Lbr,rSq, inch
Cubic fecr
Gal.lons

Inchcs

(o"airurd

Other

Lbs/iq.in. 0.4335
FL of W!!.r 2,30?0
oellons ?.4gOO
Lilrr 3.?850
Mclcri 0.30048
CcnlimcE.r 2.5400

Voluocr Fcr Unir Lcogl! ScLarcd W.ll C$ing Dirsleran
Voluoc Por Unir L,ons6

Wcll &drg 
-Orfi"

4,0
6,0

@wn
03612 0.u91
0.628 0.093
t,4690 0.t963

1.140

4.560
t.lo/
18.240

0.3475
0.6t78
13900
2,47r0
5.5500
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Sampler:

!l.ei'.rNK)"t#c/ Lab i.D.:
Date: 

--T/GF7--

Sample Location/I.D.: l,lttt -7
Staft  l lme:
O lnch Other:

Calculated purged. Volume: 7 /
Actual Purged Volume 

-77
Depth of Well (feeg:
Depth io Warer (feer):
Sanple Depth (feet):

3L
Eq

riF-r rme uum
Volume pH
Gal.) (unr$)

z.r

7-
-=
. ? \

2" Bladder Pump

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
Gml"osfcml D.cr*If

1t1
,7-7
?t9

Color
(vls ual.)

Other

ly
t73/

l-] t{)

)8)

_L{
e,s
-7d

t, @f od'G

-UE
1"-rL
L,'\

( r ' ,  /

ao.7
Ld.  I

bt.{

Asa

Purge Method

Bailer

Samole Method

- Well Wizard
__ Dipper

Well Wizard
Fultz Pump

Conveltion Factors

Dedicared
Orher

t /
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal pump
Pneumatic Dispiacement pump

2" Bladder Pump
Surface Samplei

,./^ ..
- Sauer

- Dipper
Dedicated
Other

Volurnal Pcr Udt r -ugrb Sclqr.d WcU Cadng Diametar!
Volr.roo pcr Unit l*nqdr

Wcll Cubg 
-Oti"

I,D.

?.0
3.0
4.0
6.0

(-6lzEF o.vzts
0.3672 0.0491
0.5528 0.0&73
r.4690 0.1963

I-lM
1.140
z.on
4.560
E.1ff '
18,240

0.3475
0.6178
L3900
2.4710
s.5600

Ft of Warer
l-bs/Sq. inch
Cubic feer
Oalloos
Feer
[Dches

Lbvsq.in.0.4335
FL of Wakr ?.30?0
Callons 7.4E00
Ljtec 3.t850
Mcqc.s 0,3fi]4E
Centjmelrn 2.5{00



Projcct Manager:

HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

T
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I

I

I
T
I
t
I
I
t

Sarnpler:
Casing Start Time:

6 inch Other:

Depftof WeIt (feet): T)
Depthro waer (feer): 

-E 
I

SampleDepth(feetl' 
T

Volume pH
lffi aE Gtr.)- t"iGt-

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperarure
Gffi6Fm) D.c'-ff

nlt{
I tLL

r_E
l tqT

g
lu

L-L{j

_&
G-57

{GL

fitl

qr3
s9D

€r- |
5T.C

j
6

t /
- Well Wizard
- Dipper

Well Wizard
Fultz Pump

Dedicared
Other

Dedicated
Other

signarure:-@41 \i-:C-
Voluocr kr Unir lge$ Solc<rcd Wcll Ccing Dirneaa
,.,,.^ . Voluroc Per Unir lrngrlr
wcu La{tr3 Orbic

t.t40 03475
2.W 0.61?8
4,560 1.39@
E.lo7 2.4710
1E.240 5,5500

3.0
4.0
6.0

@o.nre
udE 0.049r
o6flN 0,orr3
t.ft00 0,t963

lrfr-. t*-

1

2" Bladder Punrp

Purge Method

Bailer
Submersible Pump Cenerifugal pump
Pneumttic Displacement pump

Samole Method

-2" Bladderpump 4urt",
-Swface Sampler _ Dipper

5q-l
5t.3

Calculared Purged Volume: //Ot
Actual Purged volume 

-jV

Color
(vrsual)

C1,-ttr

v

Conversion Facrcrs

%
Ft. of Warer
M9.inch
Cuhic lccr
Gallonr
Fccr
Inchcs

LbVq.in.0.4335
Ft" of Wrar ZJnO
Gallons 7,4800
Urcrl 3.7ei0
Mctcrr 030048
Ccn[mercrs 2.5.iO0

9
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HOEXTER CONSULTING

hoject Manager: !

Lab I.D.:
Date: 

-1-W-

Sample LocarionlI.D.: Het - ?
Stan Time: 

- {

6 inch Other:

Calculared Pursed.Volume:3..{y--3-
Actual Purged Volume

1D
Jq.G:

Volume pH
ffi Tm' iea-fJ- 

-l*iEsf

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
(umnos/cm) Degees F

Color

ltlsual)-
Other

@!_o 6L.o

I t r t {  t  5 C.LL{ I  ) t{  }  (-2. I

2" Bladder Pump

Purge Method

Bailer

6.GL ,1L,{ 4t y-v_

"4- 
rt)r*3 -

I-7-

l,/

Submersible Pump _- Cenetrifugal pump
Pneumatic Displacement pump

Samole Method

,r/^ .,

- Well Wizard
- Dipper

-Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

Conversion Factors

To Convcn Imn

Dedicated
Other

-2" BladderPump
-Surface Sampler

Bailer
T'linner

Dedicated
Other

Volumcr Pcr Unir Lengrh Sdec!.d Well Casi-ig DiameteN
Volumc Per Unir lrngrh

Wcllcrling Cubic
lD.firchrd gevfr, F_ifr L/M L/F,
r.5 0.09t8 0.0t2i Ll40 OlnS
2.0 @ o.uttt z.on 0.6178
3.0 0.3672 0.0491 4.560 1.3900
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 8.107 z,47to
5.0 1.4690 0.t963 18.240 5.5600

F of \rystet
Lbs/Sq, inch
Cubic feer
Callonr

lnches

Lbslsq,jn. 0.4335
Ft" of Water 2.3010
Gallonr 7.4800
Ule.s 3,?850
Meters 0.1m48
CendmeLcrs 2,54()0

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Depth of WeU (feer):
Depft to Water (feer):
Sample Depth (feet):
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Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-1E-391E; 1970
Seminary Ave

Date Samoled: 01i29/01

Date Received: 01i30/01

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/30/0 I

Client P,O: Date Analyzed: 01/30/01

02/06t0r

Dear David:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 9 samples ftom your #E-10-1E-391E; 1970 Seminary Ave project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analyical Laboratories stdves for excellence in

quality, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

vorysnuty,Q f\
\r-^.r.W-:4--f

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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[ , | 110 znd Avenue South, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ZMcCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC. | retephone, s2s-is8-1620 Fax | szs-'teB-1622

t_f I hnpl ^,\,\4!.rn!qrnpELl_!9E E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
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l a
f!14 bdward tlamllton, Lab Dlrector

Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Toneya Coun

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-1E-391E; 1970
Seminary Ave

Date Sampled: 01/29101

Date Received: 0l/30/01

Client Contact: David Hoexter

; - - c : -

Lllent f  .u:

Date Extracted: 01/30-02/05 /01

Date Analyzed: 01 /30-02/ 05 /01

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Meth*vl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modi6ed 8015, and 8020 or 602; Catifomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) merhod cCFID(jo3o)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(e)- MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
benzene Xylenes

o/o Recovery
Surrogate

58970 MW.I 36,000,a,h ND<200 2tD0 2300 1200 4500 l 0 l

58971 MW-2 130,a ND ND 1 . 9 3.8 I  t 7

589'7 2 MW-J 450,a ND i . l 1 . 6 1 l 3.6

58973 MW-4 2500,a ND 980 n 35 5.0

58974 MW-5 8200,a ND 1 8 0 420 1 1 5

589't 5 MW-6 2500,a ND<I O 220 l l r50 230 I06

58976 MW-7 4000,a ND<IO 4 1 0 z l 22 . ,1 I t 0

58911 MW-8 ND ND 0.87 ND ND ND t0'7

58978 MW-9 3800,a ND<IO 160 35 260 3 1 0 98

Reponing Limi t  unless
othcrwisc sta!ed; ND

means not detected above
the reporting limil

50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

S 1.0 mg,&g 0.05 0,005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* waterand vapotsamples are reported in ug/[,, wipc samples in ug/wipe. soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SpLp extracts
in ugL

t cluttered chrcmatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

The following descriptions of the TPt{ chromatogEm are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsibte for their
int€rprelalion: a) unmodilied or treakly modiUed gasoline is signijicantl b) heavier gasoline fing€ compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?)i c) lighter gasoline mnge compounds (the most mobile liaction) are signiticaflt; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chrornatographic peaks ate sign ificant; biological ly altered gasoline?; e) tPH pattem thatdoes nor appear to be denved frorn gasoline (?);l)
one to a lew isolated peaks presenti g) strongly aged gasoline or diescl range compounds arc signiricant; h) lighter than wster immiscible
sheen is presentl i) liquid sample fiar contains grealer than '5 vol. % scdiment; j) no recognjzable calrem.

DHS Certification No. 1644
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Hoexter Consulting

Engineering GeologY

734 Toneya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-lE-39IE; 1970

Seminary Ave

Date Sampled: 0u29i0l

Dat€ Received: 0l/30/01

Client Contacl David Hoexter Date Exhacted: 0 l/30/0 I

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01 13 l'021 05 l0 |

EPA methods 4 l:

Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Cl€an-up) "
rE rnr c^ri/r. m.r s{20 B&F oi 503 A&E for tiqullb

l . l .90lu or  eu/ l  ls ta l loaru MEurYr

Oil & Greas'*

16'h

ND

ND

ND

l l
I

I N D
I

| 7.0
I

-
I N DI
I
Ir 5.0

tab tD Client lD I Matrix

58970 MW-l I w

58971 MW-2 I W

589',12 MW-r I w

58973 MW-4 | w

58n4 MW-5 | w

58975 MW-6 w

58976 MW-?

58977 MW-8 I W

589?8 MW-9

5 mdL
Reponing Limit unl€ss otherwise

statedl ND means not delected above
fte reporting limit

w

s 50 mg&g

rgAg. and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracls m

svol. 0,6 sediment.

r *ater samples arc r€ported in mg/L,
In.glL

h) lighter than watel immiscible sheen

wipe samples in mg/wipe, soilsnd sludge samples in n

is present: i) liquid sample that contains greatet than ̂

DHS Certification No. 1644 . *+ra*ura 
namilton, Lab Director
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I l0 2nd.{venue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-?98-1620 Fax : 925'798-1622

http://www,mcaamob€ll-com E-maill main@mccampbell-comgfi *""o*r"ELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Toneya Corrt

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-lE-391E; 1970
Seminary Ave

Date Sampled: 0l/29101

Date Received: 0l /30/01

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 0 | | 30-021 0 | | 0 |

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 0l /30-0714 I /0 1

Volati le Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 58970 58971 589'12 58973
Client tD MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4

Matrix
Compound Concentratioo'

Brornodichloromethane ND<IO ND ND ND<5.0

Bromofonnr"' ND<I O ND ND ND<5.0

Brorhomethane ND<IO ND ND ND<5.0

Carbon Tetrachloride(') ND< IO ND ND ND<5.0

Chlorobenzene ND<IO ND ND ND<5,0

Chloroethane ND<IO ND NI) ND<5.0

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ethel'l ND<IO ND ND ND<5.0

Chloroform("' ND<I O ND ND ND<5.0

Chloromethane NBIO ND ND ND<5.0

Dibromochloromethane ND<IO ND ND ND<5.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND

l.J-Dichlorobenzene 23 ND ND

1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<IO ND ND 9.0

Dichloroditluoromethane ND<I O ND ND ND<5.0

I.I -Diohloroetharc ND<IO ND NIJ ND<5.0

I ,2-Dichloroethane ND<IO t1 ND ND<5.0

l. l  -Dichloroethene ND<I O ND ND ND<5.0

cis l.?-Dichloroethene 23 9 . 1 ND 380

trans i,?-Dichloroethenc ND<I O N D ND l 5

1.2-Dichloropropane ND<IO 0.90 ND ND<5.0

cis I ,3 -Dieh loropropene ND<I O N D ND ND<5.0

trans 1,3-DichLorop.opene ND<IO ND ND ND<5,0

MettNlcne t  h lorrde D ND< I5 \ D ND ND<5.0

I . I ,2.2jletrachLotoethane ND<IO ND ND ND<5.0

Tetrachloroelhene ND<IO ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0

l. l . l -Trichloroelhane ND<IO N D ND ND<5.0

I . | ,2 -Trichloroethane ND<I O ND ND ND<5.0

Trichloroethene ND<IO t2 ND ND< I5

Trichlofofl uorome!hane ND<IO ND ND ND<5.0

VinylChloride@ ND<10 ND ND 0

9o Recovery Surrogate 97 lo+ 97 I  I 0

Comments hJ

* water and vapor samDles and all TCLP & SpLp €xtracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg wipe sarnples in ug/wipe

Repo(ing limit unless otherwise stared: rvater/TcLP/SPt,P exlracts. ND<0.5ug/t,i soils and sludges. ND<sug/kg; wipes. ND<0 2uglwip€

ND means not delected abova the reporting timitl N/A means Malyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromomethanel (c) retrachloromerhane: (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethemer (e) trichlo.omethanel (l) dichloromcthanc; (g) chloroethene: {h) a

iilhrer than water immiscibtc sheen is presentr (i) liquid sample ihat conrains greater than -5 vol. % sediment: (i) sampLe diluted due to high

organlc contenL

DHS Certification No. 1644 =l-eo*u.a Hamilton, Lab Director



Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Oeolory

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Pmject ID: #E-t0-lE-391E; 1970
Seminary Ave

Date Sampled: 0 1/2910 I

Date Received: 0l/30i01

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 0l/30-02/0 l/01

Client P.O: Dat€ Analyzed: 0l/30-02/01 /01

Volatil€ Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 589',74 58975 58976 5897'l
Client ID MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
Matrix w w w

Compound Concentration'
ND< 1.0 ND ND< t.0 ND

Bromo6rm(b) ND<l.0 ND ND<l.0 ND

Bromomethsne ND<1.0 ND ND<1.0 ND

Calbon Tetrachloride("' ND<I,O ND ND< 1,0 ND

Chlorob€nzene ND<1.0 ND ND<1.0 ND

Chloroethane ND<1.0 ND ND<1.0 ND

2-Ctrtoroettryt vinyt etherd ND<l-0 ND ND<l-0 ND

Chloroform t'J ND<t.0 ND ND<t.0 ND

Chloromelhane ND<1.0 ND ND<1.0 ND
ND<1.0 ND NBI .O ND

I .2-Dichlorobenzene 2.2 ND ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<l.0 ND ND<1.0 ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<l.0 ND ND<t.0 ND

Dichlorodif luoromethane ND<1.0 ND ND<1,0 ND

I , I -Dichloro€thane ND< 1.0 ND ND<1.0 ND

I ,2-Dichloroethane ND<1.0 ND

I , l -Dichlo.oethsne ND<1.0 ND ND<1.0 ND

cis 1.2-Dichloroethene 2.2 l l 78 l 0

trans I .2-Dich loroethene ND<1.0 ND 1.0 N D

I,2-Dichloropropane ND< 1.0 ND ND<l.0 ND

cis 1.3-Dichloropropene Ntxl.0 ND ND< l,0 ND

trans 1.3-Dichloropropene ND<1,0 ND ND<1 .0 ND

tt4*t4,tene CtttotiO"' ND. l .0 ND ND<1.0 ND

I,I,2,2-Tetrachlo.oethane ND<1.0 ND ND<1.0 ND

Tetrechioroethene ND<1.0 ND.5.0 ND<1.0 ND<5.0

I, t,l.Trichlorccthane ND<1.0 ND ND<t.0 ND

I , I .2-Trichloroethans ND<t-0 ND ND<t.0 ND

Trichloro€thene ND<1.0 ND 2.0 E.8
ND<1.0 ND ND< L0 ND

v inyrcltoricent 2.2 0.77 2.0 ND
o/o Rccovery Surrogale 108 90 106 t06

Comments

. water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP .xtracts are reponed in ug,4,. soil and sludge samples in ug/tg, wipe samples in ug/wrpe

Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: wate/TcLP/SPLP extracts, ND<o.5ug,4-i soils and sludges, ND<5ug,4(8; wipes, ND<o.2uglwipe

ND means not detected above the reporting limiti N/A means anal)te not applicable to ftis analysis

(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachlorom€thanei (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethenet (e) tri,rhlorcmethanei (D dichlorometh.ne; (B) chloroothene; (h) a

iighter than water immiscible sheen is present: (i) liquid sample that contains grester thai -5 vol. % sedimenl (j) samplg diluted due to high

orglulrc content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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[ | I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553-5560

4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I relephone : 925-7s8-1620 Fax; s2s-798-t622
ff I httpi//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mail@mccampbell.com

Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Torreya Coufi

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-1E-3918; 1970
Seminary Ave

Date Sampled: 0l/29101

Date Received: 0l/30/01

Date Extracted: 0 1 130 -02/0 1 l0 |

Date Analyzed: 01 /30-02/01 /01

EPA method 601 or 8010

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts aft reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug&g, wipe samples in uywipe

Reporting limit unless olhenvise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5u9/L; soils and sludges, ND<5ug^(g; wipes, ND<o.2uglwipe

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromornethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethcne; (e) trichloromethanei (fl dichloromerhane; (g) chloroethene: (h) a
lighter than wnter immiscible sheen is presenq (i) liquid sample that contains Ereater than -5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
orsanic conl€nt,

DHS Certif ication No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



# McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC
110 2nd Av€- South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 F ax : 925-798-t622
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QC REPORT

Date: o2lo4lo1-o2l05lo1 Matrix:

Extraction; TTLC

Sampl€lDl lnsfument:

I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I
I
It !B-1

Gompound
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery

RPD
Sample MS MSD

Amount
Spiked MS MSD

Surrogatel 0.000 101.0 96.0 100.00 1 0 1 96 5.'1

Xylan6s 0.000 30.7 30.0 30.00 102 100

Ethyl Benzene 0.000 10.0 9.7 10.00 100 97

Toluene 0.000 10.0 9.4 10.00 100 94

Benzene 0.000 9.4 8.8 10.00 94 88 o , o

MTBE 0.000 9.4 9.0 '10.00 94 90 4.3

0.000 96.5 94.6 100.00 97 95 2.O

20801

Oil & Grease 0.000 18.4 18.6 23.70 ) 78 78 1 . 1

20801 lnstrument; GC.11 A I
T

( Ms sdnpte\
ei Re covery= 

7_..*y7;i.roo

J n/s-l{rsD\
RpD=L ,-::.2.loo

(Ms+MsD)

RPD nl€ans Rclstiv. P€rcert Deviatiorr

I
T
T
I
I
t
I

Surrogatel 0.000 1 1,1.0 .103.0 '100.00 11',! 103 7.5

TPH (diesel) 0.000 8175.0 8000.0 7500.00 109 107 2.2



MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
I l0 2nd Ave. South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

Tef ephone : 925-798-1 620 F ax : 925 -198- | 622

Date:

QC REPORT

EPA 8010/80201EDB

01130101 -01 131101 Matrix:

Extraction: N/A

Concentration: ug/L %Recovery
Compound Amount

Spiked
RPD

Sample MS MSD MS MSD

Samp le lD :20201 Instrument GC-10

Surrogatel 0.000 97.0 97.0 100.00 97 0.0

Chlorobenzene 0.000 92.0 100.00 9289.0

Trichloroethane 0.000 84,0 68.0 100.00 84 68 21.1

1,1-DCE 0.000 79.0 73.O 100.00 79 7.9

( Ms-j{m,p/")
Z R e c o v e r y = -  - _  1 0 0'  Antonn1.\ptrcd

(,{./s-r/sD)
RPIr=: - - t . l  n0

( Ms+,vsD)

RPD n|eans R€lative P€rcent DeviatioD
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